and reducing poverty has been threatened by the current opioid 
epidemic sweeping the Nation. 

According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, the 
CDC, drug overdoses are now a leading cause of death in the 
United States resulting in approximately 52,000 deaths in 2015. 
Fifty-two thousand deaths in 2015, or 142 deaths every day. In Ap-
palachia, the problem is even worse. In 2009, the mortality rate in 
the Appalachian region was 24 percent higher than the non-Appa-
lachian United States. By 2016, the mortality rate was 37 percent 
higher than the rest of the Nation.